# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2966050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROTERRA LIGHTING INC.	08/01/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARVEL VENTURE PARTNERS LLC
Street Address:	7220-A BOB BULLOCK LOOP
Internal Address:	SUITE 3-A
City:	LAREDO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78041

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8188685

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)949-1690

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-697-3750

Email: AI@KIRSCHSTEINLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: KIRSCHSTEIN, ISRAEL, SCHIFFMILLER & PIER

Address Line 1: 425 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016-2223

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MARVEL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN ISRAEL
SIGNATURE:	/Alan ISRAEL/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=20140804092108#page1.tif

PATENT 502919452 REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0361

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, ProTerra Lighting Inc., an Ontario corporation located at 42 Sassafras St., Kitchener, Ontario, Canada N2N 3S1, hereinafter called "ProTerra", the owner of U.S. Letters Patent No. 8,188,685, issued May 29, 2012, and any related U.S. or foreign patents, hereinafter called "Patent", had pledged and granted a lien on, and a security interest in, said Patent pursuant to a Promissory Note in a Patent Security Agreement dated January 17, 2014 to Marvel Venture Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 7220-A, Bob Bullock Loop, Suite 3-a, Laredo, Texas, USA 78041, hereinafter called "Marvel"; and

Whereas, ProTerra has defaulted on said Promissory Note, and ProTerra wishes to assign said Patent to Marvel, and Marvel wishes to accept such assignment.

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ProTerra hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Marvel, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent, including the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Marvel for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent was granted, as fully and as entirely as the same might be held by ProTerra had this assignment not been made, and ProTerra represents and warrants that it has not executed and will not execute any instrument inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and ProTerra agrees to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or required by Marvel, in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer, and ProTerra agrees to communicate at any time, upon request by Marvel, any facts relating to said Patent and the history thereof known to ProTerra, and ProTerra agrees to testify as to the same in any litigation to enforce said Patent when requested to do so by Marvel.

In witness whereof, ProTerra has hereunto set its seal.

Dated: 8/1/2014

By: John Johnston

Title: Chief Executive Officer

of ProTerra Lighting Inc.

PATENT REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0362

**RECORDED: 08/04/2014**